
From: BrownScott, Jennifer
To: Pelizza, Sylvia
Cc: OHara, Kevin
Subject: Re: Response to Tribe"s Project Proposal
Date: Thursday, June 2, 2016 4:25:40 PM

Sue and I have already scheduled to meet on Monday to put together a list of additional
information that would be needed. I'm not quite sure how to word it so we get what we need,
given that we have provided a lists (both verbal and written) in the past and are still lacking
necessary information.

There are a couple of items, at first glance, that will definitely need to be looked at in depth and
may end up causing too much of a negative impact. Large scale netting (fish entrapment and
bird entanglement issues), and having up to 20 people in an area for up to 60 days (adding
their seeding, maintenance and harvesting numbers together) are two that jump out at me. I
hesitate to mention this to the Tribe at this time since we have not completed any kind of
analysis (we don't want to be pre-decisional), but I also don't want them to think that our
silence on the topic means that it will be found compatible.

-jennifer

__________________________
Jennifer Brown-Scott
Refuge Manager
Washington Maritime NWRC
715 Holgerson Rd
Sequim, WA 98382
office: (360) 457-8451 ext.22
fax: (360) 457-9778

~~Dungeness NWR~Protection Island NWR~San Juan Islands NWR~~
~~Copalis NWR~Flattery Rocks NWR~Quillayute Needles NWR~~

On Thu, Jun 2, 2016 at 3:30 PM, Pelizza, Sylvia <sylvia_pelizza@fws.gov> wrote:
I think that you could at least let them know on a cursory level, that there are some items that we
would need in the analysis that are missing. Otherwise, we get into the permits being issued, but we
still have an issue with what they were based on.

What do you think?

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Sylvia R. Pelizza
Refuge Supervisor - Oregon, Washington, Idaho
911 NE 11th Avenue
Portland, OR 97232



Desk: 503-231-6175
Cell: 503-201-9040

On Thu, Jun 2, 2016 at 9:50 AM, OHara, Kevin <kevin_ohara@fws.gov> wrote:
Jennifer- I think your response is appropriate. It demonstrates a willingness to work with
them, but also lets them know we need additional information before we can make any
decision. It’s good that you point out that you’ll be participating in the SEPA process. In
case you don’t have it, I’m attaching the SEPA checklist. It will be interesting to see how
they respond to question 8a “What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties?
Will the proposal affect current land uses on nearby or adjacent properties? If so,
describe.”

Do you know if the area impacted is considered a “new project area” by the Corps? If so,
the Corps shouldn’t permit the action until there is a lease or permit from the State. The
nationwide permit cannot be used for projects that directly impact more than ½-acre of
submerged aquatic vegetation beds – which the July 1 survey should answer.

Thanks -Kevin

Kevin O'Hara
Conservation Planner
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Pacific Region
National Wildlife Refuge System
911 N.E. 11th Ave.
Portland, OR 97232-4181

(503) 231-2086

On Wed, Jun 1, 2016 at 4:09 PM, BrownScott, Jennifer <jennifer_brownscott@fws.gov> wrote:
Would you mind taking a look at this response and let me know if you see any red flags? I
want to make sure that I am getting the correct information to the Tribe at each step in
the process. After a quick look at their proposal, I have noticed that they still have not
provided all of the information that we would need to complete the CD process (e.g.,
annual timing of seeding and harvest, complete descriptions of harvest techniques,
information on the total acreage of netting at any given time). Sue and I are going to take
a closer look at the proposal on Monday.
______________________________________________________________
Ralph,

It is really hard (if not impossible) for me to tell you what would or would not work at the
Refuge without going through an analysis of the proposal. Since a permit from ACE and
the County are necessary for DNR to issue the lease, it makes sense for us to begin our
Compatibility Determination process after those permits have been granted (so we know
the project description will not change). We may also be able to use some of their SEPA
and NEPA documentation to inform our process and reduce some of the overlap of
efforts.

We will be looking at the proposal to see if it will negatively impact the purpose of the
Refuge. We do that through a Compatibility Determination that is backed up by NEPA
documentation. We will then let DNR know if there are any negative impacts so they can



use that information in developing the lease. We will also provide information for the
ACE and County permitting processes as needed. 

-jennifer

__________________________
Jennifer Brown-Scott
Refuge Manager
Washington Maritime NWRC
715 Holgerson Rd
Sequim, WA 98382
office: (360) 457-8451 ext.22
fax: (360) 457-9778

~~Dungeness NWR~Protection Island NWR~San Juan Islands NWR~~
~~Copalis NWR~Flattery Rocks NWR~Quillayute Needles NWR~~

On Wed, Jun 1, 2016 at 3:40 PM, Ralph Riccio <rriccio@jamestowntribe.org> wrote:

Thanks for the quick reply. Yes, this is the same one that will be submitted to the ACE and County. But
first I would like for you to have an initial look at the proposal and let us know if there are any portions
of it that will definitely not work for the Refuge. I would really like to adapt this document to
something that will have the best chance for moving forward before submitting to other agencies. I
am available to meet with you to discuss in person or by phone.

Great to hear that an eelgrass survey is scheduled! At least myself if not more folks would love to join

you and volunteers to do a survey on July 1st. How many people would be helpful? When you have a
chance, please send me the methods for conducting the survey so I can be familiar with them. Also,
any progress on the cultural survey?

Please let me know if I can be of assistance.

Thanks again.

Ralph

From: BrownScott, Jennifer [mailto:jennifer_brownscott@fws.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2016 12:03 PM
To: Ralph Riccio
Subject: Re: Project Proposal

Ralph,

Sorry I missed your call earlier. Is this the same project description that will be
submitted to ACE and the County for their permitting?

Battelle wanted to charge $22,000 for a complete survey of the area, so we are now
planning to do a presence absence survey with staff and volunteers and then go from
there. We are trying to schedule July 1st as our survey day. There is a super low tide
very early that morning. Let us know if you or anyone else would like to join us.



-jennifer

__________________________

Jennifer Brown-Scott

Refuge Manager

Washington Maritime NWRC

715 Holgerson Rd

Sequim, WA 98382

office: (360) 457-8451 ext.22

fax: (360) 457-9778

~~Dungeness NWR~Protection Island NWR~San Juan Islands NWR~~

~~Copalis NWR~Flattery Rocks NWR~Quillayute Needles NWR~~

On Wed, Jun 1, 2016 at 11:41 AM, Ralph Riccio <rriccio@jamestowntribe.org> wrote:

Hello Jennifer,

Here is the project details form you asked for in April. Please let me know if you have any
questions. I look forward to getting your feedback and finding a path that works well for both
parties.

Thank you.

Ralph

Ralph Riccio

Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe

1033 Old Blyn Hwy

Sequim WA, 98382

Shellfish Biologist/DSO

Office: 360-681-4630

Fax: 360-681-4611

Cell: 360-460-3240

rriccio@jamestowntribe.org


